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RELEASE OF FUNDS UNDER PMKSY

490. SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA
KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana

(PMKSY) in the country since 2015-16;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total outlay for the said yojana and its various components;

(c) the targets fixed/achieved and progress made so far thereunder since inception of the yojana;

and

(d) the details of Central assistance released under various components of PMKSY and Flood

Management Programme (FMP) including anti-erosion schemes for Karnataka during the last

three years?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) & (c) Main components/works under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) are

as under:

 Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP): Being Implemented by Ministry of

Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR, RD & GR).

 PMKSY-Har Khet ko Pani (HKKP) including Command Area Development (CAD)

Works: Being implemented by MoWR, RD & GR.

 PMKSY- Per Drop More Crop (PDMC): Being implemented by Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (MoA & FW).

 PMKSY (Watershed Development): Being implemented by Department of Land Resources

(DoLR).
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Details of outlays andtargets envisaged when PMKSY was approved in 2015-16 in respect of various components and progress during subsequent years are as under:

Component Outlay
(2015-16 to 2019-20)
(Rs in Crore)

Potential/Target
coverage

Achievement
(2015-16 to 2017-
18)

AIBP* 11060 7.5 Lac Ha 17.39LacHa

HKKP - CAD*,
SMI, RRR of Water
Bodies& GW

9050 CAD - 15 LacHa

RRR/SMI/GW – 6 LHa

15.09Lac Ha

3.24 Lac Ha

PDMC (Micro Irrigation) 16300 10 Million Ha 2.46 Million Ha

Watershed Development 13590 11.5 LacHa 8.41LacHa

SMI – Surface Minor Irrigation; RRR –Repair Renovation and Restoration of water bodies; GW-

Ground Water.

* Further, during 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects under

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY)- Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme

(AIBP), having ultimate irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh ha. and balance estimated cost of

Rs.77595 cr. (CA component of 31342 Cr) have been prioritized in consultation with States, for completion in phases up to December, 2019 along with their Command Area Development &

Water Management (CADWM) works. AIBP works of 31 projects have been completed.

(d) The details of Central Assistance released to Karnataka during last three years are given

below:

Sl.
No. Project Name

CA Released (2015-16 to
2017-18) (Rs in Crore)

1 PMKSY-AIBP 803.15

2 CAD 107.77

3 SMI & RRR -

4 Per Drop More Crop 827.12

5
Watershed Development

446.41

Further, no eligible Central Assistance proposal has been received from the State Govt.

under Flood Management Programme (FMP) during the last three years.
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